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Methodology

|-

Survey to youths; general population

Universe youngpeopleamongl8and 29 yearsold.

Geographicafrange internationat Argentina,Colombia ltaly, France GermanyMexico,Spain,UKand
the US

Datagathering process computerassisted Web interviewing (CAW) to a panel of youths,
30 representativeof the populationof peoplefrom 18to 29yearsold of eachcountry surveyedconducted
in the majority languageof eachcountry (EnglishFrench, German Jtalianand Spanish)

Quotas designedaccordingto the distribution of the populationin eachsurveyedcountry, regarding
sex,ageandgeographicaéreaof residence

Samplesize 3,694 interviews 400+ completeinterviewsin eachcountry.

® |

Samplingerror: g 1.7%for the whole sample(n=3,600), and 5 5%for eachcountry (n=400), for a 95.5%
level of confidence(two sigmag andin the mostunfavorablehypothesisof P=Q%.5, in the postulation
of simplerandomsampling

Jo

Duration of the interview: 12 ¢ 15 minutes,approximately

&

Interviewingdates May andJune, 2018

i
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TV series, mostwatched items nowadays

A TV series have a high degree of viewiagong young people. 72% of youths from the general population watch TV series several
times per week.

A US youngsters are the ones who watch TV seriewe frequently; 38% watch TV series every day. Out of those who watch TV
series every day, Americans are once more the ones who show a more intense consumption; 86% watch TVrserethim
two hours a day.

> | Shows % of people who watch series every day, by country
General % us 38%
youth _
U FRA 36%
() m 33%
U MEX 31%
ESP 30%
Q coL 29%
) ARG 29%
. ;Every (;Iay ; u (N)nce every three months e DEU 28%
W Just a few times a year m Never
g UK 23%
How often do you watch series?
4
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A Sitcomsemerge as the TV serigenre most watched internationally, witfhe Bing Bang Theoayd Friendganking on top.
A The second genre idventures/Thriller, highlighting Spaniskloney Heistn LatinrAmerica andsame of Thrones Europe.
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Ranking of mostwatched TV series, from the tested panel
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The Big Bang Theoyyhe mostwatched TV series

mYes m No m | haven't even heard of it
1%
The Big Bang Theor 65%
Friends 56% 3%
How | Met Your Mother 48% 48% 4%
Stranger Things 47% 48% 5%
Game of Thrones 45% 53% 2%
Lost 41% 55% 4%
13 Reasons Why 40% 55% 5%
Modern Family 40% 56% 4%
Glee 35% 62% 4%
Sex and the City 32% 64% 4%
Money Heist 29% 59% 12%
Gossip Girl 28% 67% 5%
Gilmore Girls 25% 67% 8%
Riverdale 23% 67% 11%
The O.C. 21% 68% 12%
Red Band Society 17% 67% 16%

?

Have you been following the series ...}
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FromGossip Girto Game of Thrones

Girls

How | Met Your Mother

Gossip Girl
Gilmore Girls 12%

12%

13 Reasons Wh
Friends 9%
In aller Freundschaft
Infames 7%
Downton Abbey 4%
3%
3%
3%

Los Serrano
Modern Family
NCIS
Riverdale

16%
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The O.C.

Los simuladores
Aguila Roja

Red Band Society
Dark

The Crown
Marseille

Romanzo criminale
Stranger Things

El Cartel de los Sapo
Money Heist
Gotham

Game of Thrones

El marginal

Narcos B OyS
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18% Graph: Difference of
points of percentage of
viewing between boys
and girls

A Which are the genres in
which more difference in
viewing between boys and
girls can be seen?

A GIRLS. Sitcoms and
romantic comediesare the
genres in which more
differences with boys can be
seen.Gossip Girl, the
Gilmore Girls, Sex & The City
and Gleeaare clear examples.

A BOYS. Action Tskries is the
genre in which more
differenceswith girls can be
seen.Game of Throneis the
one more salient (in
Colombia and Argentina,
Narcosand El Margina)
respectively).



TV, the mostused device to watch series F

Three out of four young peoplsatch series on TV, which is the masted device.

The youth from the Latin American countries, as well as from Spain, are the ones who mostoseatch series.

Youths of the Mediterranean (Spain, Italy and France) are the ones who do a more intens®Géyatiopsto watch series.
Regardingmartphones Latin America is the geographical area where the percentage of TV series watching is higher.

To T o To

2694

UK us France Spain  Germany Italy Mexico  Colombia Argentina

What devices do you use to watch the series?
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Algorithms, the first source to choose a TV series F

A  2dzy3 1LIS2LX S NBfe 2y [f3A2NAGKYAO LISNE2YIf AT SR adaA3Sairzy.
recommendations. The Anglsaxon and the Latin American countries are the areas where this trend is more clearly seen.
A Mediterraneanyouthso LG F £ @832 { LI AYy | yR CNIyOS0O INB (GKS 2ySa ¢gK2 adAft

Rating from 1 (min) to 5 (max) | Average of answers

m Personalized recommendations 33
(Netflix, etc.) '
05 CNASYR&AQ NBO 3,2
a | search on paid streaming 27
platforms '
\]
ﬁ Whatever is on at home at any 57
given time ’
A .
|;| | search online TV channel 2,6
F £ 0 @ O 0 ¢ O
UK usS FRA ESP DEU ITA MEX COL ARG
Personalized recommendations (Netflix, et 3,2 - 3,0 3.1 3,1 3,0 3.2 3,4 3,3
CNASYRaAaQ NBO2YYSYyRI 3,1 33 3,1 3,3 3,0 3,4 3,1 33 3,2
| search on paid streaming platforms 3,0 3,1 2,4 2,7 2,3 2,3
Whatever is on at home at any given time 2,8 3,0 2,7 2,4 2,5 2,6 2,5 2,5 2,5
| search online TV channels 2,7 2,8 2,4 2,5 2,5 2,9 2,3 2,7 _

Towhat degree do you choose to watch a series via..|?
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Talking to friends about TV series, the most spread habit

A Taking to friendsabout the watched TV series is the most spread habit among young people.
A Spanish youngsters are the ones who do it more often, and Germans the ones who do it less frequently.

Rating from 1 (min) to 5 (max) | Average of answers

alk to my friends about the series | watc
) I talk t friends about th ies | wat 3,4
I._.I | watch the series in original version with 31
A subtitles in my language '
" | watch the series in original version 29
wA without subtitles ’
;:‘I_ | carry out other tasks while watching 29
= chapter ’
) 2 KAES LQY 4 6OKAY 3
& with my friends over the phone
& % Ooc & e O
UK FRA ESP DEU ITA MEX COL ARG
| talk to my friends about the series | watch 3,3 3,5 3,4 - 3,2 3,5 3.4 3,5 3,5
| watch the series i@Vwithout subtitles 3.3 3,5 2,3 2,4 2,3 2,2 2,6 2,4 2,3
| watch the series i®@Vwith subtitles in my language 2,7 3,1 3,0 2,8 2,7 2,7 3,4 3,3 3,5
| carry out other tasks while watching a chapter 2,9 3.2 2,6 2,7 2,9 2,5 2,7 2,7 2,4

Whilewatchinga chapter, | discuss it wifriends (phone) 2,4 2,6 2,4 - 2,3 2,2 -T-

YR K2g 2F0S§y XK
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TV seriestreamingplatforms

A Seven out of ten young people are subscribeda paid streaming platform to watch TV series.

A The US and Mexicare the countries with the highest subscription rate.

mYes
m No
m DK/NA

Are you subscribed to a paid streaming platform to
watch the series? (Whether you are the titleholder of
the account or if you use the household account)

(3’\[):3‘; Consulting -«

Research
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U ITA
ESP
o Cot
& Deu
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74%

73%

70%

68%

67%

63%

63%

62%

50%

E Yes ENo m DK/NA

24%

25%

29%

29%

33%

36%

37%

35%

49%
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Netflix, the most popularstreamingplatform

A From those youngsters who are subscribed giraamingplatform, the majority has an account dvetflix.
A Amazon Primeomes in second, whildBOis third.

10 20 30 40
Netflix Claro Izzi Megacable
U MEX
N ETFL I x 56% . Netflix Cablevision ~ DirectTV HBO
‘ | ARG
Netflix Amazon V Sky BBC
S Uk
59% 23% 17% 14%
Netflix Hulu Amazon V HBO
USA
a\ma.z,g!l video 19% % 58% 27% 25% 17%
Netflix HBO Movistar+ DirectTV
@ coL
Netflix HBO AmazonV  Movistar+
ESP
50% 18% 18% 16%
Hw 11% U Netflix Sky Infinity Mediaset
ITA
49% 24% 10% 8%
e Netflix
DEU
47%
: 5 ) Netflix
Whichone/s~ EFRA
45%
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Filmwatching, a very frequent habit among youths
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Globalized preferences ia globalized world F

A Young people in the Western world show similar attitudes and preferences towards the main films they prefer

watching.
mYes ®mNo m|haven'teven heard of it
1%

Titanic 88% 12%
Harry Potter 85% 139 19
Spiderman 82% 17% 19
The Chronicles of Narnia 78% 20% 20
The Avengers 75% 249% 204
Batman 74% 25% 19

Twilight 73% 25% 29
The Lord of the Rings 71% 28% 29
Fifty Shades of Grey 57% 42% 29
The Fault in Our Star 54% 40% 6%
Star Wars 1st Trilogy 52% 46% 29
The Boy in the Striped Pyjama:s 51% 42% 7%

Ranking of mostwatched movies, from the tested panel
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Titanic, the mostwatched film

A Titanicis the mostwatched movie among young people internationally. From the panel of films tested, it1&nks
in 6 ofthe 9 surveyedtountries.

Harry Potter
Chronicles

of Narnia

GAD3\7

Spiderman | Harry Potter|
Chronicles
of Narnia
Consulting « Research -

Spiderman

Intouchables

S e T =

Spiderman

Ranking of mostwatched movies, from the tested panel
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A Despiteglobal preferences, some important differences arise in geograpteicak.
A Three blocks in likeness appear: Europe, Latin America and the two main@agio countries (the UK and the US).

Films tested in all countries

Titanic

Harry Potter
Spiderman

The Lord of the Rings

The Chronicles of Narnia
Thelntouchables
Twilight

Batman

The Boy in the StripeByjamas
The Avengers
Ghost

Pearl Harbor

The Fault in Our Stars
Star Wars 1st Trilogy
Me Before You

Star Wars 3rd Trilogy
LaLalLand

A Walk to Remember
The Longest Ride

The Bucket List
The Vow

Films tested in each country

GAD3ws

Euro pe
Italy France
91% 88%
90% 87%
82% 83%
75% 69%
74% 73%
74% 88%
73% 68%
72% 68%
68% 13%
64% 71%
61% 37%
57% 53%
54% 53%
49% 42%
46% 58%
41% 21%
41% 55%
33% 28%
25% 16%
25% 13%
24% 12%
24% 8%
23% 28%
Italy France
La vita
bella

Les choristes Campeones

71%

Spain

90%
91%
84%

Spain

23%

Germany UK
84% 89%
86% 88%
75% 7%
70% 69%
60% 75%
7% 16%
65% 68%
63% 69%
27% 56%
56% 69%
30% 36%
54% 51%
45% 38%
48% 45%
48% 51%
28% 33%
47% 51%
22% 34%
20% 18%
25% 18%
17% 16%
30% 27%
29% 30%

Germany UK

Good Bye, Bridget
Lenin!  Jones's Dia

30% 58%

America Latin America
us Argentina  Colombia Mexico
80%
79% 92% 91% 90%
75% 93%  95%  94%
~ 64% 77% 83% 7%
73% 89% 94% 92%
19% 63% 62% 64%
69% 76% 88% 82%
S I 81% [ 88% 8%
42% 59% 71% 71%
71% 79% 91% 91%
29% 45% 34% 60%
5% | 62% 5% 66%
44% 47% 57% 54%
51% 69% 69% 67%
52% 46% 44% 56%
3% | a4% ! 58% __ 60%
50% 43% 45% 52%
27% 23% 38% 36%
39% 26% 26% 37%
2% | 25% 23%  24%
28% 25% 37% 34%
40% 55% 39% 42%
34% 40% 48% 47%
us Argentina  Colombia Mexico
The Patriot Relatps Los yiajes d¢El laberinto de
Salvajes viento fauno
34% 69% 20% 68%
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FromTwilight to Star Wars

Girls

Twilight 21%
420 e A Walk to Remembe -2L%. A GIRLS. Again love and
The Faultin Our Star 19% romantic films, such as
Bridget Jones's Diar 18% Twilightand A walk to
0, c
" BTfhe V;)W 161(; " remember are the ones in
i y Ere. tou o ' which more difference in
es choristes 0 o o -
n n n with
Fifty Shades of Gre 13% \tl)leWI gca be see t
B The Longest Riddimmmmns o T 0yS.
The Boy in the Striped Pyjam 7% A BOYS. Adventure & action
________________________________________ Titanic_ 8% o ___. =
+5 Ghost movies such astar Wars
La vita & bella 506 andThe Lord _of th(_a Rings
Relatos Salvaje 4% are the ones in wr_nch more
Harry Potter 3% difference in viewing can be
The Chronicles of Narni 3% seen with girls.
La La Land 2%
Los viajes del vient 2%
1%
0
Campeones
El laberinto del fauno
Wonder
The Bucket List
+5 The Intouchables
Spiderman Graph: Difference of points of
Pearl Harbor percentage of viewing between
PR T D ——— ) WLLL-Eal boys and girls
Batman
The Patriot
+20  mcmmmmmmemeeo o 12%, _ThelodoftheRings ________ ..

21%
21%

Star Wars 1st Trilogy
Star Wars 3rd Trilogy
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Young people go to the cinema very frequently

A Sixout of tenyouths watcheda movie on the cinema in the lastonth.
A Mexicansare the ones who go more frequently to the cinema.

B This week
B This month
m Within the last one to three months U Mexico 80%
m Within the last three to twelve months
m Over a year ago Spain
Q Colombia
U France
e v
U Italy
>
$
e Germany
C ) Argentina
When was the last time you went to the cinema? When was the last time you went to the cinema?

(Forthose who answered this week or thisonth)
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TV, the main screen to watch movies on

A TVis the mostused device to watch movies; 92% of young people watch at least a movie per month on this device
A Themajority of young people (28%) watch betwemnd 5 movies per month on TV.

% of youths who watch at least a movie per month, by deviges

ﬁ Cinema

89%

—\

- PCl/laptop 66%
E" Smartphone 57%

How many films per month do you watch via these formats?
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Reading books: a challenge
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Not much time devoted to reading

A Three out of four youngstergad less than two hours per weelaccording to the survey conducted.
A Mexican youths are the one who read more, while French are the ones who read less.
A ltaly is the country that scores highest regarding youths who read more than five hpersweek, with 11%.

m Less than 1 hour

m Between 1 and 2 hours

m More than 5 hours

() vex
£ us
coL
ITA
ARG
ESP
UK
DEU

FRA

36% 35%

39% 35%

39% 41%

40% 28%
43% 33%
43% 32%

45% 32%
48% 30%
51% 31%

How many hours a week do you spend reading? (Not including studies, work or newspaperfs)

GAD3\7
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